

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Third
and Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE CHRISTIAN BOOKSELLERS
ASSOCIATION, DESERET BOOK COMPANY, FELDHEIM
PUBLISHERS, AND TYNDALE HOUSE PUBLISHERS,
INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY
LOBBY AND CONESTOGA**

Michael W. McConnell
Counsel of Record
Stephen S. Schwartz
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECT THE EXERCISE OF RELIGION WITHOUT REGARD TO CORPORATE FORM OR PROFIT MOTIVE.....	8
A. The Text, History, and Traditional Understanding of the First Amendment Confirm That Free Exercise Protects all Exercise of Religion.....	8
1. Constitutional text and drafting history	9
2. Traditional understanding.....	14
B. This Court has Likewise Recognized that Corporations Can Invoke the Free Exercise of Religion.....	20
C. There Is no Basis to Exclude For-Profit Corporations From RFRA’s Protection.	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	24
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Barnes v. First Parish in Falmouth</i> , 6 Mass. 400 (1810).....	13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	24
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	6, 19, 24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 21, 23, 29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 58 U.S. 310 (2010)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Wolf</i> , 3 Serg. & Rawle 48 (Pa. 1817).....	5, 18
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	29

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. DHS</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	28
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	23, 25
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	6, 28
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002)	20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4, 9, 20
<i>Fischer v. Forestwood Co., Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Fischer v. Forestwood Company, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 2008)	24, 29
<i>Gilardi v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012) ..	29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	10, 20, 21
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	28
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	20
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	6, 28
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D.N.M. 2002).....	21
<i>Ollis v. Hearthstone Homes, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	24, 29

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	28
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.,</i> 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Smith,</i> 742 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Sherwin Manor Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. McAuliffe,</i> 37 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1994)	23, 26
<i>Specht v. Commonwealth,</i> 8 Pa. 312 (1848)	5, 18, 19
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,</i> 524 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2007) .	27
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Terrett v. Taylor,</i> 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	5, 13
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,</i> 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	28
<i>Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,</i> 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)	24, 29

<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	22
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	18
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6, 19, 24
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	30

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

1 U.S.C. § 1	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	8

Articles

Chapman, Nathan S., <i>Disentangling Conscience from Religion,</i> 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1457 (2013)	12
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion,</i> 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	10, 11, 12

- Pava, Moses L., *Developing a Religiously Grounded Business Ethics: A Jewish Perspective*,
8 Business Ethics Quarterly 65 (1998) 17
- Robertson, M.G., *Religion in the Classroom*,
4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 595 (1995)..... 16
- Witte, Jr., John, *The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment*,
71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1996)..... 9

Books

- Annals of Congress* (J. Gales ed. 1834)..... 11, 12
- Bible (King James Version) 16, 17
- Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*..... 12
- Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America*
(L. De Pauw ed. 1972) 12
- Gordon, John Steele, *An Empire Of Wealth: The Epic History Of American Economic Power* (2004) 17
- Locke, John, *Two Treatises of Government and A Letter Concerning Toleration*
(Ian Shapiro ed., 2003) 10
- Micklethwaite, John & Adrian Wooldridge,
The Company: A Short History of a Revolutionary Idea (2003) 17, 18

The Founders' Constitution (Philip B. Kurland
& Ralph Lerner eds. 2000) 10

Thorpe, Francis Newton, *The Federal and
State Constitutions Colonial Charters,
and Other Organic Laws of the States,
Territories, and Colonies Now or
Heretofore Forming the United States of
America Compiled and Edited Under
the Act of Congress of June 30, 1906
(1909)*..... 14, 15

Other Authorities

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)..... 5
